Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position. Loss allowances for
ECL are presented in the statement of financial position as follows:

 for financial assets measured at amortised cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of

the assets;

 for debt instruments measured at FVTOCI: no loss allowance is recognised in the statement of
financial position as the carrying amount is at fair value. However, the loss allowance is included
as part of the revaluation amount in the investments revaluation reserve.

Central Counterparty National Clearing Center

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

17

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and the corresponding effect on equity and deferred
tax under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application January 1, 2018:

Original measurement
category under IAS 39

New measurement category
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Additional loss
allowance

under IFRS 9

Reclassification
of carrying

amount IFRS 9

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Financial assets at AC 306 499 826 (5 220) - 306 494 606
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss Financial assets at FVTPL Financial assets at FVTPL 413 618 - 7 512 478 7 926 096

Due from financial institutions Loans and receivables Financial assets at AC 51 429 690 (23 644) - 51 406 046

Central counterparty financial assets
Loans and receivables (repo) /
assets at FVTPL (currency)

Financial assets at AC (repo) /
assets at FVTPL (currency) 2 430 083 747 - - 2 430 083 747

Financial assets at fair value though
other comprehensive income Available-for-sale Financial assets at FVOCI 196 897 672 - (7 510 646) 189 387 026

Other financial assets Loans and receivables Financial assets at AC 2 677 821 (9 353) - 2 668 468
Balances of market participants Financial liabilities at AC Financial liabilities at AC 507 206 788 - - 507 206 788
Central counterparty financial
liabilities

Financial liabilities at AC (repo) /
FVTPL (currency)

Financial liabilities at AC (repo) /
FVTPL (currency) 2 430 083 747 - - 2 430 083 747

Other financial liabilities AC (other) AC (other) 702 061 - - 702 061
Deferred tax asset n/a n/a 168 519 7 642 (366) 175 795

Corresponding lines in Equity:
Investments revaluation reserve n/a n/a 1 291 659 258 589 (485) 1 549 763
Retained earnings n/a n/a 38 226 142 (289 164) 1 951  37 938 929

Central Counterparty National Clearing Center

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

18

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The additional loss allowance recognised upon the initial application of IFRS 9 as disclosed above
resulted entirely from a change in the measurement attribute of the loss allowance relating to each
financial asset (Note 11). The change in measurement category of the different financial assets had no
significant impact on their respective carrying amounts on initial application. There were no financial